4. NPV of SS field development increase from USD -2.5 Million to USD 35.6 Million

References
[1] Sieminski A. International energy outlook. Energy Information Administration (EIA) 2014.

[2] SKK Migas Annual Report, “Optimalisasi Kontribusi bagi negara” 2021.

[3] Bikoro, F., 2005. Unlocking the Value of Marginal Assets: Production Optimisation through Effective

Integrated Production System Modelling.

[4] S. D. Joshi, SPE, Joshi Technologies International, Inc.:’ Cost/Benefits of Horizontal Wells”, 2003.

[5] Bosio, J.C., Fincher, R. W., Giannesiui, J.F., and Hatten, J.L.: “Horizontal Drilling – A New

Production Method,” presented at the 12th World Petroleum Congress, Houston, TX, April 1987.

CR ECONOMIC INDICATORS 1/Jan/22

NPV Project -2.5 Mn USD

Profitability Index 1.0

Cost/boe (Real Term) 13.5 USD/boe

Capex/boe (Real Term) 4.5 USD/boe

Opex/boe (Real Term) 10.1 USD/boe

NPV/boe (0.0) USD/boe

IRR 10.97%

CR ECONOMIC INDICATORS 1/Jan/22

NPV Project 35.6 Mn USD

Profitability Index 1.2

Cost/boe (Real Term) 12.5 USD/boe

Capex/boe (Real Term) 3.5 USD/boe

Opex/boe (Real Term) 10.1 USD/boe

NPV/boe 0.4 USD/boe

IRR 13.35%

COST RECOVERY SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

in Mn US$ -20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

Gas Production (24.7)   (8.1)   5.9   20.9   35.6   50.0   62.7   77.0   91.1

Gas Price (11.3)   (0.1)   12.0   24.0   35.6   47.0   56.8   68.3   79.7

Capex 62.7   55.5   48.3   42.7   35.6   28.4   20.9   13.3   5.8

Opex 54.8   51.1   45.9   40.8   35.6   30.4   25.1   19.7   14.3

A B